### LEGISLATIVE FILE

File ID No.	13-1950
Introduction Date	8-28-2013
Enactment No.	13-1821
Enactment Date	8-28-13
Ву	1

## OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Office of the Board of Education August 28, 2013

To:

Board of Education

From:

Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

Timothy E. White, Associate Superintendent of Facilities Planning &

Management, Buildings & Grounds and Custodial Services

Subject:

Authorizing and Approving the Project Budget Increase for the Washington Elementary School Modernization Project in the amount of \$330,000.00, increasing the current amount of

\$11,112,811.00 to \$11,442,811.00

#### ACTION REQUESTED

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1314-0010 - Authorizing and approving the Project Budget Increase for the Washington ES Modernization Project in the amount of \$330,000.00, increasing the current amount of \$11,112,811.00 to \$11,442,811.00.

#### BACKGROUND

In keeping with the Oakland Unified School District's commitment to the improvement and development of its K-12 facilities, the District has embarked on a groundbreaking plan to create a district-wide modernization of the District's schools.

#### STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of

the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

#### FISCAL IMPACT

The funding source for this project budget is County School Facilities Fund.

#### RECOMMENDATION

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1314-0010 - Authorizing and approving the Project Budget Increase for the Washington ES Modernization Project in the amount of \$330,000.00, increasing the current amount of \$11,112,811.00 to \$11,442,811.00.

#### **ATTACHMENTS**

Resolution No. 1314-0010 - Authorizing and approving the Project Budget Increase for the Washington ES Modernization Project in the amount of \$330,000.00, increasing the current amount of \$11,112.811.00 to \$11,442,811.00.

Site	Measur c	Project <u>Number</u>	Project <u>Budget</u>	Project Budget Increase 1	Project Budget Increase 2	Project Budget Increase 3	Total Project <u>Budget</u>
Washington ES Modernization	Fund 35	06012	\$7,481,661.00	\$1,321,150.00	\$2,310,000.00	\$330,000.00	\$11,112,811.00

ER: TEW: SMB

#### RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 1314-0010**

# AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE PROJECT BUDGET INCREASE FOR WASHINGTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL MODERNIZATION PROJECT

WHEREAS, in keeping with the Oakland Unified School District's commitment to the improvement and development of its K-12 facilities, District staff has prepared the listed New Project Budget with an attached detailed explanation of the budget component costs; and

WHEREAS, authorization and approval of the Project Budget Increase, Approved Allowance Expenditure Directives versus Project Contingency Allowance confirm that the P.O. must be increased to cover expenses of "shortfall" between Project Budget and Current Projected Project Costs (\$1,412,811.00 - \$11,112,811.00) = \$330,000.00 + 10% additional contingency, due to exhausted District allowance and anticipated Phase 2 Proposed Change Orders, for Unforeseeable scope of work costs, and;

WHEREAS, the following table represents the Project Budget Increase for this project, which incorporates all project costs and fees per the attached Board Budget Breakdown to this Resolution, which provides a detailed summary of the costs comprising the Project Budget Increase:

Site	Measure	Project Number	Project Budget	Project Budget Increase 1	Project Budget Increase 2	Project Budget Increase 3	Total Project Budget	
Washington ES Modernization	Fund 35	06012	\$7,481,661.00	\$1,321,150.00	\$2,310,000.00	\$330,000.00	\$11,112,811.00	

#### RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

#### RESOLUTION NO. 1314-0010

# AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE PROJECT BUDGET INCREASE FOR WASHINGTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL MODERNIZATION PROJECT

Page 2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Project Budget Increase for the Washington Elementary School Modernization Project in the amount stated herein for the purpose listed are hereby approved.

Passed by the following vote:

Jody London, Anne Washington, Roseann Torres

AYES:

Christopher Dobbins, James Harris, Vice President

Jumoke Hinton Hodge and President David Kakishiba

NOES:

None

ABSTAINED:

None

ABSENT:

None

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted, at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School District held on August 28, 2013.

David Kakishiba

President, Board of Education

Gary Yee, Ed.D.

Acting Superintendent and Secretary, Board of

Education

# ATTACHMENT A Resolution 1314-0010 Washington ES Modernization Project

Project Number: 06012 Key Code: 1619003882

Project Description: Project Budget Increase, Approved Allowance Expenditure Directives versus Project Contingency Allowance confirm that the P.O. must be increased to cover expenses of "shortfall" between Project Budget and Current Projected Project Costs (\$1,412,811.00 - \$11,112,811.00) = \$330,000.00 + 10% additional contingency, due to exhausted District allowance and anticipated Phase 2 Proposed Change Orders, for Unforeseeable scope of work costs, and;

Project

Dudget				р,	oject Budget	D.	oject Budget		Budgety		
Budget Code	Budget Description	0	riginal Total		Increase 1		Increase 2		oungery		Total
Code	Cap Exp Over \$500	0	rigirai iotai		increase I		increase 2	11	ichease 5		Total
4400	but under threshold	\$	_	\$	_	\$	-			\$	_
	Site Purchase	\$	_	\$	-	\$	*			\$	_
	Appraisals	\$	MA.	\$		\$	-			\$	_
	Escrow Costs	\$	_	\$	_	\$	~			\$	_
	Surveying Costs	\$	_	\$	_	\$	_			\$	_
	Site Support Costs	\$	_	\$	-	\$	_			\$	_
0100	Relocation	Ψ		*		*				*	
6145	Assistance	\$	_	\$	-	\$	-			\$	-
	Hazardous Waste	\$	_	\$	-	\$	-			\$	-
	Demolition	\$	-	\$	-	\$	_			\$	-
	Utility Hookup Fees	\$	_	\$		\$	_			\$	-
	Other Site Costs	\$	_	\$	_	\$	_			\$	_
0100	Architect/Engineerin	Ψ		Ψ		*				•	
6215	g Costs	\$	_	\$	-	\$	-			\$	**
	DASH Fees	\$	-	\$	-	\$	_			\$	-
	CEDE Fees	\$	ū	\$	-	\$	-			\$	-
6242	Energy Analysis	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-			\$	***
	Preliminary Tests	\$	_	\$	-	\$	-			\$	-
	Other Planning										
6262	Costs	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-			\$	-
6271	Main Construction	\$	7,481,661.00	\$	1,321,150.00	\$	2,100,000.00	\$	300,000.00	\$	11,202,811.00
	Construction										
6272	Management	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-			\$	-
6274	Other Construction	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-			\$	-
	Moving Expenses	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-			\$	-
	Interim Housing	\$	-	\$	-	\$	~			\$	-
6265	Testing	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-			\$	-
6235	Inspections	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-			\$	-
	Contingency (Budget										
6299	Use Only)	\$	-	\$	-	\$	210,000.00	\$	30,000.00	\$	240,000.00
	Furniture and			_							
	Equipment	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-			\$	-
	Desktop Computers	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-			\$	-
	Network Equipment	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-			\$	-
	Printers	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-			\$	-
	Video Equipment	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-			\$	-
6418	Computer Servers	\$	-	\$	-	\$	~			\$	-
0.404	Other Technology	æ		c		4				¢	
6421	Equipment Tatala	\$	7 404 664 00	\$	1 221 150 00	\$	2 240 000 00	e.	330 000 00	Φ	11,442,811.00
	Totals	\$	1,401,001.00	\$	1,321,150.00	Ф	2,310,000.00	Ф	330,000.00	Ф	11,442,011.00

# OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT FACILITIES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT

#### **BUDGET INCREASE AUTHORIZATION FORM**

FORM INITIATION DAT	ΓE:	July 18, 2013	100mm								
PROJECT NAME:		Washington ES Modernization									
PROJECT TYPE:		Lease Lease-Back Modernization	_								
FUNDING SOURCE:		General Obligation Bond FUN	35 RBS	1710							
PROJECT NUMBER:		06012									
SITE NUMBER:		191	_								
PROJECT MANAGER:		Wil Newby									
REASON FOR BUDGE				-00							
		lowance and anticipated Phase 2	1070 000110110								
Proposed Change Orde	ers, for Unforeese	able scope of work costs.									
INITIAL DECIMATION	DOETS.										
INITIAL PROJECT BUI	DGE19:										
(For Accounting Use Only)	BUDGET										
BUDGET KEY CODE	OBJECT CODE	DESCRIPTION	AMOUN'	Γ							
16190038821	6271	Main Construction	\$ 300,00	00.00							
	6299	Contingency (Budget Use Only)	\$ 30,00	00.00							
		Subtotal	\$ 330,0	00.00							
		Current Approved Budge	et \$ 11,112,8	11.00							
		Budget Increase	\$ 330,0	00.00							
		Revised Budget Amour	it \$ 11,442,8	11.00							
		and the state of t	CRIPTION AMOUNtion \$ 300,0  Budget Use Only) \$ 30,0  \$ 330,0  The Approved Budget \$ 11,112,0  Budget Increase \$ 330,0  Seed Budget Amount \$ 11,442,0  DATE  DATE  AL TO BOARD								
AUTHORIZED SIGNAT	TURES:	V /	1.1.								
		1	123/12								
		1/ /	11)								
	DIRECTOR OF FACIL	ITTES	DATE 7/2	1							
		111	12	19/1.							
	ASSISTANT SUPERI	NTENDENT	DATE	1							
BOARD APPROVAL:											
	CONTRACT ADMINIS	STRATOR	DATE								
CONTRACT ADMINISTR	ATION	FOR SUBMITTAL TO BOARD									
ACCOUNTING		FOR BUDGET LOADING									
PROJECT MANAGER		FOR INPUT INTO PROJECT TOOL									

rund

CC

#### Washington ES Modernization 06012

#### **AED LOG**

		\$7,932,870.00				\$2	250,000			
AED#	OVERAA#	DESCRIPTION OF AED	Submitted AED	Review	T&M or Lump Sum	Аррі	roved AED	Original Date Rec'd by OUSD	Status Comments	
AED 1	1	Additional plaster	\$ 19,490.00		LS	s	19,490.00	08/21/12	Closed - pay app #5	
AED 2	2	Rat Slab	\$ 89,320.00		LS	s	89,320.00	08/17/12	Closed - pay app #5	
AED 3	3	Clerestory window	\$ 2,458.54		LS	s	2,459.00	08/24/12	Closed - pay app #5	
AED 4	4	Heat Detector added to crawl space	\$ 1,089.20		t.s	s	1,089.00	08/24/12	Closed - pay app #5	
AED 5	5	Roller cart finish	\$ 3,534.03		LS	s	3,534.00	08/28/12	Closed - pay app #5	
AED 6	6	Unforeseen drywall work	s 7,380.00	-	LS	s	7,380.00	8/28/2012	Closed - pay app #5	
AED 7	7	Credit for (3) stalls in Girls Toilet Rm 113c	\$ (2,238.08)		LS	s	(2,238.00)	8/28/2012	Closed - pay app #5	
AED 8	8	Janitorial Service	\$ 46,876.00		LS	s	46,876.00	9/10/2012	Closed - pay app #5	
AED 9	9	Patch Paint at Auditorium	\$ 186.29		LS	s	186.00	08/28/12	Closed - pay app #7	
AED 10	10	Added Shade at Staff Lounge	\$ 883.47		I.S	s	884.00	8/31/2012	Closed - pay app #7	
AED 11	11	Re-route Pneumatic Lines at 1st Flr Corridor	\$ 1,583.93		LS	s	1,534.00	9/4/2012	Closed - pay app #7	

7/18/20135:40 PM

AED 34	34	Armstrong to Forbo  Credit to delete the linoleum in	s	(3,572.00)			LS	-		06/29/13	
ALU 34		room 119C & 121	-	(3,0 / 2,00)	-			-			
AED 35	35	RFI 88 Pneumatic Valves in the basement	\$2,2	78.00			LS			6/29/2013	
AED 36	36	Credit for deleted radiator covers	(\$14,4	400.00)			LS			7/5/2013	
AED 37		Added Electrical Outlets	s	. 1,500.00						Anticipated	
AED 38		Family Resource Center	s	1,500.00						Anticipated	
AED 39		Play Yard Asphalt Repairs	s	15,000.00						Anticipated	
AED 40		Retrofit Shelving at Library	s	3,000.08						Anticipated	
AED 41		Add'l Storage at Kinder 103	s	3,000.00						Anticipated	
AED 42		Site Wifi	s	33,000.00						Anticipated	
AED 43		Misc. Owner Requests	\$	25,000.00						Anticipated	
AED 44					_		-			-	
			s :	525,422.22	s	44,203.83		s	270,252.00		
Amount Left in Allowance	Caution !	AED Barmer [1	s (7	275,422.22)	s	205,796.17		\$	(20,252.00)		

## Oakland Unified School District Department of Facilities Planning & Management

## Request for Signature

To:

Tadashi Nakadegawa

**Timothy White** 

From:

Date:

July 18, 2013

Project Name: Washington ES Modernization

Project Number: 06012

Type of Document: Project Budget Increase No. 3

Reason for Request: To Cover Expense of Budget

"Shortfall"

Project Manager Recommendation: Recommend That

These Be Signed / Approved

Fastition - 899 High Dakland,	ibrited School Dis Department Pro Sidest CA 94601				,	1 am White C Tadashi N David Colbert Cesar M	X	Week! Joe Cavana Randy H. Rocky Don Cheur		Mikey B John Es Bjen Be	Meeting a Enc Sh k Enc Schlown is Richard Roge Eduardo R-G	PT.	X Saya Ninim X Shonda Scot X Kenya Chatman	1	K. All Anderson K. Will Newby K. Victor Mane K. Devid Hedd	NA = Not App n C = Current	picabile		EO = Equipm NA = Not App		)				CONTINUE OF THE PROPERTY OF T
Date:				,				Const	uction S	Status	6-24-13							1		-		2			
Page: 1		Project	Contract	Project Final	Adjusted Contract Amount	Paid to Date	Pay %	AFD % CO	Potential CO	cos.	Architect/ Designer	General Contractor		Satus	Projected	NYO Cuta	ontract tim	Contract Completion Date	Driging Completton Data	repetted i	D per day	oat Exposus	love condination betweek	Comments	Major Issues / Concerns / Delays: Solution (BDLD)
	atruction	Hoject	-	CHO	Paragen	7 410 10 0411	1	720 71 00	Paladia	40 11	- Coungilar	GOMPACTOR	Tioped Tests	300100	1 % Comprise	HIP COLO	- 0		- Catte	24	-	100	202	Contribution	
1 1	EEC	Phase #2	07047-4	\$35,885,426	\$35 665 426	\$7,046.408	30 0%	86%	0 \$0		MVEI	МоСтећу/Тите Ју	r Rocky Bartan, Saya Mhm	Under Const.	30%	7/9/2012	763	8/11/2014	08/17/4	48	\$1,500			2nd foor deck and roof deck poured at MetWest. Slab on deck moved to 6/26/2013	Allowence almost ublitted. Value engineering ongoing.
3 0	St - Solar	1/ Sits Solar NTP #1	12100	\$40,784,404	\$1,699 739	\$683 822	1 5%		0 \$6	0 00%	SunPower	SunPower	Victor literansele	Design	C%	9r13/2012		04/25/13	12/15/12					NTP June 28th, Measure J funding pending	No Messure J funding available for construction to calls. Possible 3rd NTP for non-36A world evo- Rolan, trenching), pending Surpower proposal solikage and funding made available (additional 5
3 H	Publishers Physics	New Ciesaroom & Cefetaria Building	07030	\$11,464,658	\$11,484,656	\$5,475,558	47 8%	75%	S \$6	0.00%	S Meek	ADCoffurner/ Alten	Eric Scheuermann	Under Conet	80%	5/24/2012	450	8/16/2013	8/16/2013	15	so	50	Yes	Color cost starting today, ongoing interior finishes	
4 Y	/ashington ES	Modernization	06012	\$7,932,670	\$8.071,087	\$3,778,775	46 8%	9314			Smeek	Oversa	Will Newby	Under Const	48%	6/14/2012							Y64	Budget increase pending of approx 250K, demo-ths?	
5 C	alvin Skymosa	Improvements & Carser Tech Lab	₫ <b>7143</b>	\$12,841,513	\$12 641,513	53 389,599	32.0%	98%	0 \$63.114		LCA	Cahell/Focon JV	Al Anderson, Kyle Brover	Grider Const.	40%	68/2012	425	8/18/2013		30	TBO	\$400,000	Yes	Fin.shing drywall and extendr finishes, saintary sewer ongoing. Furthure board approval pending	
6 4	iontchir ES	Hew Classroom & M <sup>D</sup> B	07050	\$15.389,/44	\$15 388 744	\$10.255.844	66 6%	29%	0 \$6	0 00%	Gould Evans	W88/CAS	John Esposito, Davis Hadded	Linder Const.	77%	4/5/2012	472	8/15/2013	\$05/2013	0		SPIES.	Yas	Move occurred Securday, at sems to the Audiconum Salework failing behind, blog, still on schedule.	
7 F	-Pote	E-Rate 14	NA	\$5 907,800								Digital Design	Richard Rogers		be									Tech services providing their input	
	Rethington @ S	: Sankota Portable Installation  Alactison Portable Installation		\$450.000 \$450.000						L	S Wook Byrens Kim	Wickmen Dan Electric	Will Newby	Aurerian	pk	8/13/2013		8/15/2013	8/15/2013				Yes	Contract going to Board 87:27:3  Portable 1995 all co	AA 35
	Pathe:	Africiar Pomable installation	13103	\$450,000			-			-	Byrens Kuri	Wighman	VVIII Newby	Awerding	13 pt	8/13/2013		8/15/2013	8/15/2013		-		Yes	Portables self 6/20, saw cutting for trench started.	и,
11 R	algin Bursch	Ratph Bunch Portable Installation		\$430 000							HY Architects	AME Emage	Kenya Chatman Enc. Sth	Awarding	2%	6/13/2013	41458	B/15/2013	8/15/2013		-		Yes	Commant going to Board 6/12/13, Portables set on 7/1/13	-
12 R	cossivals NS	Roosevet Restrons	07123							-	Byrens Kim	Ray'e Electric				4/15/2013	120	- Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Ann						Construction started 6/14, sewer line identified as storm drivin	
ti. Clo	seout Projec	ts				Ť																			
p	edmon!	CDC Fire and Intrusion Alarm	07104	\$60 500	\$84,848	\$54 841	100 0%		\$4.34	7,19%	AON, EOR	Dan Electric	Victor Menenests	Ciossout	100%	2/9/2012	71	4/19/2012	5/1/2012	0	\$1,500			NCC two, pending punchast dems adoed by 3&G.	Teleconference held with Dan Electric, to go to su Weed.
ş	fone/huns*	coc	C7025	\$3 378 000	\$3 359 750	23 350 857		75%	4 (\$8.74 <sup>-1</sup>	1 20%	HY Architecta	JUV	Mary Ledezme	Linder Const.	100%	3/1/2012	365	3/1/2013	3/1/20:3	48	\$1,500	so	Yes	90% complete with doselout. Issue with HY review of as- batts. NOC filed last week. Furniture July 15th. Fire inspection Panding	
H	ighland ES	New Building and Mod	060009	\$12,850,000	\$13.486,617	\$13 427 108	99 6%		1 \$636.51)		ZGPO	Alten Construction	Enc Six. Eduardo Rivera-Garcia	Punch liet	99%	2/21/2011	541	08/24/12	8/14/2012	0	\$1,000			Team working on esting of FA and intrusion systems	Arch not paying subs, holding up punchist complete paying subs, holding up punchist complete paying substances as a complete paying substances.